## ORDINANCE No.

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TX., PRESCRIBING ADVISORY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES UNDER THE OPEN MEETINGS ACT AND PROVIDING A PROVISION FOR COMMITTEE MEMBER REMOVAL

**WHEREAS,** the ordinance provides guidance to the advisory committees regarding the open meetings act requirements; and

**WHEREAS,** it provides a provision to remove committee members for missing meetings; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1.** That this Ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of the City of Leon Valley, Texas, except where provisions of this Ordinance are in direct conflict with the provisions of such Ordinance, in which event, conflicting provisions of such Ordinance are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 1.** That it is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council of the City of Leon Valley that this Ordinance is not severable.

**SECTION 3.** The Ordinance shall be effective upon passage and publication as required by law.

**PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Leon Valley this the 4th day of April 2023.

## APPROVED

CHRIS RILEY MAYOR

Attest :

SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGUE, TRMC City Secretary



Approved as to Form: City Attorney

\_\_\_\_

City Attorney